

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

### **Electronically Delivered**

June 11, 2024

Licensee 1st Attentive Services LLC 1717 Thomas Avenue North Minneapolis, MN 55411

RE: Project Number(s) SL37101015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on May 21, 2024, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

MDH concludes the licensee is in substantial compliance. State law requires the facility must take action to correct the state correction orders and document the actions taken to comply in the facility's records. The Department reserves the right to return to the facility at any time should the Department receive a complaint or deem it necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of residents in your care.

### STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31 Subd. 4, MDH may assess fines based on the level and scope of the violations; however, no immediate fines are assessed for this survey of your facility.

#### DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the

1st Attentive Services LLC June 11, 2024 Page 2

resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

### CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:

https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire at your convenience at this link: <a href="https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa">https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa</a>. Your input is important to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in the letter and state form with your organization's Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Casey DeVries, Supervisor State Evaluation Team

Email: Casey.DeVries@state.mn.us

Telephone: 651-201-5917 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

AH

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. DOILDING.		
		37101	B. WING	_	05/21/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
1ST ATT	ENTIVE SERVICES LL	C	MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000		
	******ATTENTION** ASSISTED LIVING CORRECTION OR In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to a Determination of what requires compliance provided at the State When Minnesota Stailure to comply with considered lack of a INITIAL COMMENT SL3710115-0  On May 20, 2024, the Minnesota Department of the survey at the above correction orders are survey, there were the survey at the survey.	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S)  Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey.  Mether violations are corrected with all requirements that number indicated below. It that the contains several items, the any of the items will be compliance.		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Correction using federal software. Tag number been assigned to Minnesota State Statutes for Assisted Living Facilitiassigned tag number appears in the far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Totate Statute number and the corresponding text of the state State of compliance is listed in the "Sum Statement of Deficiencies" column column also includes the findings are in violation of the state require after the statement, "This Minneson requirement is not met as evidence Following the evaluators in findings Time Period for Correction.  PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEAD THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.  THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES.  THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN STATUTES.  THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN SETATUTES.	Orders ers have es. The legag." The tute out mary . This which ment ta ed by." is the  ON FOR ATE  JMN IS ES AND VEL
0 480 SS=F	`	3) (i) (B) Minimum	0 480	ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31 SUBDIVISION 1-3.	
Minnesota D	epartment of Health		1	<u>I</u>	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	SURVEY LETED
		37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1717 THO	DRESS, CITY, S MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	following services to (B) food must be protected to the Minnesota Formatter 4626; and This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review, the licenses prepared and serve Food Code.  This practice results violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a system or has the potential the residents).  The findings included Please refer to the Beverage Establish (FBEIR) dated May Minnesota Food Corresport was provided hours of the inspection.	e or make available at least the oresidents: repared and served according bod Code, Minnesota Rules, ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to ensure food was ed according to the Minnesota ed in a level two violation (and tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all etc.  document titled, Food and ament Inspection Report 20, 2024, for the specific ode violations. The Inspection ed to the licensee within 24	0 480			
0 510 SS=D	(a) All assisted livin maintain an infectio	fection control program  g facilities must establish and on control program that pted health care, medical, and	0 510			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM V45311 If continuation sheet 2 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	LETED
		37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST ATT	ENTIVE SERVICES LI	${f C}$	MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	Continued From pa	ge 2	0 510			
	nursing standards f (b) The facility's infectonsistent with current national Centers for Prevention (CDC) for control in long-term applicable, for infectors assisted living facility (c) The facility must compliance with this This MN Requirement by:  Based on observation review, the licenses maintain an effective comply with acceptance nursing standards for practice had the porresidents, staff, and this practice results.	or infection control. ction control program must be ent guidelines from the r Disease Control and or infection prevention and care facilities and, as etion prevention and control in ties. It maintain written evidence of as subdivision.  ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to establish and re infection control program to ed health care, medical, and or infection control. This tential to affect the licensee's				
	safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an iselimited number of real a limited number of	safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	SHARED MEDICAL R1's signed service indicated R1 receiv medication manage administration.					
	onartment of Health		ļi .			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
	37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  1ST ATTENTIVE SERVICES L	1717 THO	DRESS, CITY, S MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 55			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
received Suboxone naloxone) sublingu milligram (mg)/2mg to cut film into one-scissors, wear glow remove film, and sa On May 21, 2024, a observed ULP-F ur located in a commot two-story house. Ul medications includic contained Suboxon wrapped in the orig packaging, a pair of ULP-F sat down at medication administ placed the gloves of Suboxone foil pack used the scissors to one-half. ULP-F plapackage back into unwrapped the other Suboxone film and medication cup. UL medications to the the cabinet. ULP-F used to open the forcutting the foil pack.  On May 21, 2024, a registered nurse (R Suboxone film in havere used to open should have been wuse.	gh May 21, 2024, indicated R1 (buprenorphine and al (under the tongue) 12 g, with instructions on the MAR half, to administer get es cut the film at the edge and ave the other half.  at 8:44 a.m., the surveyor flocked the medication cabinet on area on the main floor of the LP-F removed R1's ng a Ziplock bag that the sublingual film 12 mg / 2 mg inal manufacture foil f scissors and a pair of gloves. Computer desk adjacent to the and opened the electronic stration record (EMAR) and on. ULP-F removed one of the ages from the Ziplock bag and or cut the foil package in aced one-half of the foil the Ziplock bag, and er one-half, then removed the place it on the inside of a LF-F returned all the medication cabinet and locked did not disinfect the scissors oil package before or after				

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
		37101	B. WING	_	05/2	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST ATTI	ENTIVE SERVICES LI	C	MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	Continued From pa	ge 4	0 510			
	should be cut into o	C stated the Suboxone film ne-half, and an alcohol wipe used to clean the scissors.				
	living director (LALI cabinet were used to	at 9:36 a.m., licensed assisted D)-D stated the scissors in the to open packages, and the riped down the scissors.				
	24, 2019, indicated equipment with appropriate contact with a blood materials. In additions surfaces should be	Ithcare Equipment dated May it is a requirement to clean propriate disinfectant after or other potentially infectious on, medical equipment disinfected with an ection agency (EPA) registered				
	August 1, 2021, ind	Infection Control Policy dated icated [licensee] would follow rom the CDC for infection				
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
0 800 SS=F	•	n) (4) Fire protection and nt	0 800			
	walls, floors, ceiling systems, and equip good repair and open health, safety, comb	cal environment, including , all furnishings, grounds, ment in a continuous state of eration with regard to the fort, and well-being of the ance with a maintenance and				

Minnesota Department of Health

repair program.

Minnesota Department of Health

	JILDING:	COMPLETED
37101 B. WI	'ING	05/21/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
1ST ATTENTIVE SERVICES LLC MINNEAPOLIS,	AVENUE NORTH , MN 55411	
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
0 800 Continued From page 5	00	
This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:  The licensee failed to maintain the physical environment in a continuous state of good repair and operation with regard to the health, safety, and well-being of the residents. This had the potential to directly affect all residents.  This practice resulted in a level one violation (a violation that has no potential to cause more than a minimal impact on the resident and does not affect health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all the residents).  The findings include:  On May 21, 2024, at 9:50 a.m., survey staff toured the facility with the licensed assisted living director (LALD)-D, owner/agent(O)-B, and clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-C. During the facility tour, survey staff observed the following items:  In the resident bedroom #6 on the upper level, it was observed that the window insect screen was broken and placed against the wall in the resident room. In all other resident bedrooms in the facility, it was observed that the window insect screens were missing.  During the interview on May 21, 2024, at 10:30 a.m., O-B stated the facility was planning to replace the broken screens and installed those missing screens.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)		

Minnesota Department of Health

Willingsold Dopartification of the	Zaitii		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	37101	B. WING	05/21/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
	1717 THO	MAS AVENUE NORTH	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
1ST ATTENTIVE SERVICES LLC		MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	IENT OF DEFICIENCIES IST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800 Continued From page	6	0 800		
days				
01730 144G.71 Subd. 5 Indiv SS=D management plan	idualized medication	01730		
must prepare and inclusive written statement of the services that will be prefacility must develop a individualized medication each resident based of assessment that must (1) a statement describle management services (2) a description of storon the resident's needed diversion, and consiste directions; (3) documentation of services (4) identification of permonitoring medication medication refills are of (5) identification of medication of medicati	the assisted living facility ade in the service plan a e medication management ovided to the resident. The nd maintain a current on management record for n the resident's contain the following: oing the medication that will be provided; rage of medications based and preferences, risk of ent with the manufacturer's pecific resident instructions tration of medications; sons responsible for supplies and ensuring that ordered on a timely basis; dication management			
tasks that may be dele personnel; (6) procedures for staf nurse or appropriate lie when a problem arises	f notifying a registered censed health professional			
management services (7) any resident-specifications medications that all measurement possible contents.	c requirements relating to administration, edications are administered nitoring of medication use applications or adverse			
(b) The medication ma Minnesota Department of Health	nagement record must be			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM V45311 If continuation sheet 7 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE  1771 THOMAS AVERMUE NORTH  MINNEAPOLIS, MIN 55411  (PA) ID (EACH DEPTICE OF WISTER EPRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG.  1730 Continued From page 7  current and updated when there are any changes.  (c) Medication reconciliation must be completed when a licensed nurse, licensed health professional, or authorized prescriber is providing medication management.  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to follow manufacture guidelines for medication preparation for one of two residents (R1).  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the of staff are involved or the situation has occurred only occasionally).  The findings include:  R1's signed service plan dated March 28, 2024, indicated R1 received services including medication administration administration record (MAR) dated May 1, 2024, through May 21, 2024, indicated R1 received Suboxone (buprenorphine and naloxone) sublingual (under the tongue) 12 mg/2rng, with instructions on the MAR to cut film into one-half, to administer get scissors, wear		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	COMP	SURVEY LETED
IST ATTENTIVE SERVICES LLC    X(A)   ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   TAG   DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER TO THE APPROPRIATE   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CR			37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  O1730  Continued From page 7  current and updated when there are any changes.  (c) Medication reconcilitation must be completed when a licensed nearly professional, or authorized prescriber is providing medication management.  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to follow manufacture guidelines for medication preparation for one of two residents (R1).  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of staff are involved or the situation has occurred only occasionally).  The findings include:  R1's signed service plan dated March 28, 2024, indicated R1 received services including medication administration.  R1's medication administration record (MAR) dated May 1, 2024, indicated R1 received Suboxone (buprenorphine and naloxone) sublingual (under the tongue) 12 mg/Zmg, with instructions on the MAR to cut film into one-half, to administer get scissors, wear			1717 THO	MAS AVENU	IE NORTH		
current and updated when there are any changes.  (c) Medication reconciliation must be completed when a licensed nurse, licensed health professional, or authorized prescriber is providing medication management.  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to follow manufacture guidelines for medication preparation for one of two residents (R1).  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved or the situation has occurred only occasionally).  The findings include:  R1's signed service plan dated March 28, 2024, indicated R1 received services including medication management and medication administration.  R1's medication administration record (MAR) dated May 1, 2024, through May 21, 2024, indicated R1 received Subxoxone (buprenorphine and naloxone) sublingual (under the tongue) 12 mg/2mg, with instructions on the MAR to cut film into one-half, to administer get soissors, wear	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE
gloves cut the film at the edge and remove film, and save the other half.	01730	current and updated changes.  (c) Medication record when a licensed number of sessional, or autimedication managed. This MN Requirements by:  Based on observation review, the licensed guidelines for medication that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury was issued at an isolimited number of real limited number of real limited number of situation has occurred. The findings included R1's signed service indicated R1 received medication managed administration.  R1's medication addicated May 1, 2024, indicated R1 received and naloxone) subliming/2mg, with instruction one-half, to addingloves cut the film and solves cut the film and solves.	d when there are any nciliation must be completed rse, licensed health horized prescriber is providing ment.  ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record failed to follow manufacture cation preparation for one of ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or rotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and clated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).  e:  plan dated March 28, 2024, red services including ment and medication  ministration record (MAR) through May 21, 2024, red Suboxone (buprenorphine ngual (under the tongue) 12 ctions on the MAR to cut film minister get scissors, wear at the edge and remove film,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM V45311 If continuation sheet 8 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST ATTENTIVE SERVICES LLC			MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From page	ge 8	01730			
	2024, to March 28, (buprenorphine and	ption orders dated March 28, 2025, indicated the Suboxone naloxone) film should be cut ould dissolve under the				
	observed ULP-F us Suboxone sublingua and place it into a m section of the film th	e a pair of scissors to cut the al 12 mg/2mg film in one-half nedication cup and the unused nat remained in the ckaging back into the Ziplock				
		it 9:02 a.m., the surveyor minister the one-half ng film to R1.				
	supervisor (CNS)-Country the manufacturer's searching on the lap CNS-C stated the population one manufacturer's guidadministration and state that requirement, and state of the population of th	stated they were not aware of and they did not check with the for R1, "I should call the				
	administration for S	guide for medication uboxone dated 2002 indicated must be administered whole tor chewed.				
	Individualized Plan	Medication Management dated August 1, 2021, ns would be consistent with directions.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	37101	B. WING	05/21/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
1ST ATT	ENTIVE SERVICES LLC	MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 55		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01730	Continued From page 9	01730		
	No further information provided.			
	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days			
01880 SS=D	144G.71 Subd. 19 Storage of medications	01880		
	An assisted living facility must store all prescription medications in securely locked and substantially constructed compartments according to the manufacturer's directions and permit only authorized personnel to have access.  This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to store all prescription medications securely to permit only authorized personnel to have access for two of four residents (R1, R2).  This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved or the situation has occurred only occasionally).  The findings include:  R1 R1's signed service plan dated March 28, 2024,			
	indicated R1 received services including medication management and medication administration.			
Minnocoto D	epartment of Health			
annincoula Di	EVALUITETI VI LICALLI			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM V45311 If continuation sheet 10 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1717 THO	DRESS, CITY, S MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01880	1, 2024, through Mareceived the following 300 milligrams (mg) tablet by mouth daily by mouth twice daily mouth daily, Subox naloxone) sublinguating mg/2mg, cut film in scissors, wear glow remove film, and satablet 40 mg 1 tablet extended release (bedtime, prazosin obedtime, Quetiaping bedtime, and trazact bedtime.  R2 R2's signed service indicated the reside medication manage administration.  R2 medication administration.  R2 medication administration.  R2 medication administration.  R2 medication administration.	ministration record dated May ay 21, 2024, indicated R1 ng medications; bupropion extended release (ER)1 ly, duloxetine Capsule 60 mg 1 ly, hydroxyzine 50 mg 1 tablet y, lisinopril 20 mg 1 tablet by one (buprenorphine and al (under the tongue) 12 to one-half, to administer get es cut the film at the edge and ave the other half, atorvastatinet by mouth daily, divalproex ER) 500 mg 1 tablet at apsule 1 mg 3 capsules at ea 400 mg 1 tablet daily at done 100 mg 1 tablet daily at done 100 mg 1 tablet daily at entreceived services including ement and medication  sinistration record dated May 1, 21, 2024, indicated R2 ng medications; benztropine daily, carboxymethlcellulose drops in both eyes three times apsule 300 mg 1 capsule nexon-S Tab 8.6-50 mg 1 itamin D3 50 microgram (mcg) Lurasidone80 mg 1 tablet mt 3 tablets at bedtime, o mg 2 tablets as needed for illimeters (ml) as needed, ge as needed, Nicotrol 10 mg as needed and, Quetiapine				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1717 THC	DRESS, CITY, S MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01880	Continued From pa	ge 11	01880			
	area on the main le living facility (ALF), adjacent to the lock surveyor observed attached to a key ch (ULP)-F was in the common area on the On May 21, 2024, a observed ULP-F was up the keys, unlock remove a pair of so cabinet, place the keys the computer desk.  On May 21, 2024, a observed R1 enter front door on the main on the desk, the surthe kitchen and wall bathroom located of walked back into the keys to the medicate medication cabinet, locked the medicate keys back onto the kitchen.  On May 21, 2024, a on the keys to the medicate walked back into the keys to the medicate medication cabinet, locked the medicate keys back onto the kitchen.	at 7:41 a.m., the surveyor alk into the common area, pick the medication cabinet, issors, lock the medication eys and pair of scissors onto and return to the kitchen.  At 7:45 a.m., the surveyor the common area through the ain level.  At 7:58 a.m., with the keys still reyor observed ULP-F leave k down the hallway to a n the main level. ULF-F e common area, picked up the ion cabinet, unlocked the removed a paper towel roll, on cabinet, and placed the table and returned to the				
	the computer desk,	the surveyor observed ULP-F				
	On May 21, 2024, at 8:03 a.m., with the keys on the computer desk, the surveyor observed ULP-F return to the kitchen from the bathroom, perform					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		37101	B. WING		05/2	1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST ATT	ENTIVE SERVICES LI	${f C}$	MAS AVENU POLIS, MN 55			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
01880	Continued From pa	ge 12	01880			
	hand hygiene, and	started preparing food.				
		at 8:16 a.m., with the keys on the surveyor observed ULP-F and walk upstairs.				
	the computer desk, walk downstairs to the level and exit through	the surveyor observed ULP-F the common area on the main gh the front door, then ne kitchen to perform hand				
	observed R2 walk of area. R2 sat down to the common area of R2 stated to ULP-F asked R2 if they recommon area.	townstairs to the common to the dining table located in the main level of the house. They were having pain. ULP-From the computer desk and tion cabinet.				
	asked ULP-F how to cabinet should be s staff should have a	t 8:21 a.m., the surveyor he keys to the medication ecured. ULP-F stated only ccess to keys and keys should all times, "I didn't have a				
	required to be locked to the medication cabinet	at 9:31 a.m., clinical nurse stated medications are ed and only staff have access abinet. CNS-C stated keys should be on staff at all hould not have left the keys				
	living director (LALI	t 9:36 a.m., licensed assisted  O)-D stated keys should not be  I staff should always carry the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	37101	B. WING		05/21/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
1ST ATTENTIVE SERVICES L	lacksquare	MAS AVENU OLIS, MN 5			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01880 Continued From pa	ige 13	01880			
keys. LALD-D state the keys unattende	ed ULP-F should have not left d.				
dated August 8, 20, ensure medications	Medication Storage policy 21, indicated [licensee] would s were secured locked and ed staff to have access to the				
No further informat	ion was provided.				
TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools, & Lodging Services P.O. Box 64975 St. Paul, MN 55164-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Full Date: 05/20/24

Time: 14:00:00 Report: 8041241080

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

			4	•		
	•	0	at		-	•
159		1 2		. ()		
_	·	~		• •		•

1st Attentive Services Llc 1717 Thomas Avenue North Minneapolis, MN55411 Hennepin County, 27

Operator:

Risk:

Expires on: //

**License Categories:** 

Phone #: 6126887600

Establishment Info:

Announced Inspection: No

ID #: 0037886

**ID** #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

## 3-300B Protection from Contamination: cross-contamination, eggs

3-302.11A(1)

\*\* Priority 1 \*\*

MN Rule 4626.0235A(1) Separate raw animal foods during storage, preparation, holding, and display from ready-to-eat foods to prevent cross-contamination.

PACKAGE OF RAW CHICKEN AND CARTON OF UNPASTAURIZED SHELL EGGS STORED ABOVE READY-TO-EAT FOODS IN THE REFRIGERATOR. CHICKEN AND EGGS WERE MOVED TO LOWER SHELF DURING INSPECTION. PROPER FOOD STORAGE TO PREVENT CROSS CONTAMINATION REVIEWED.

Comply By: 05/20/24

## 3-500B Microbial Control: hot and cold holding

3-501.16A2

\*\* Priority 1 \*\*

MN Rule 4626.0395A2 Maintain all cold, TCS foods at 41 degrees F (5 degrees C) or below under mechanical refrigeration.

TCS FOODS IN THE WHIRLPOOL KITCHEN REFRIGERATOR MEASURED 44-45F. PER STAFF, DOOR WAS LEFT OPEN DURING LUNCH. MONITOR REFRIGERATOR TEMPERATURE AND ADJUST/REPAIR AS NEEDED TO HOLD FOOD AT 41F OR BELOW.

Comply By: 05/20/24

## Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 45 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: whirlpool cooler: cream cheese

Violation Issued: Yes

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 45 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: whirlpool cooler: deli meat

Violation Issued: Yes

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 05/20/24
Time: 14:00:00
Report: 804124108

## Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Report: 8041241080 1st Attentive Services Llc

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 45 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: whirlpoool cooler: milk

Violation Issued: Yes

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 0 0

Inspection was completed with the Food Service Manager, Samsam Mohamed. Keith Langley was the lead Health Regulation Division Nurse Evaluator. Facility had four residents on site at time of inspection.

This establishment has a residential kitchen. Food must be prepared for same day service only. The kitchen has laminate cabinets with a hollow base, a laminate countertop, popcorn ceiling and vinyl flooring. All found to be in good condition.

A one basin sink is located in the kitchen that is designated for handwashing. Establishment has a Whirlpool under counter dish machine with a high temp. option that was tested yesterday and had a utensil surface temperature of at least 160F.

Discussed the following:

- -Employee illness policy and logging requirements
- -Handwashing
- -Glove-use and bare hand contact
- -Food storage and preventing cross contamination
- -Date marking
- -Restrictions concerning serving a highly susceptible population
- -Vomit clean up process
- -Proper cold holding

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 8041241080 of 05/20/24.

Certified Food Protection	on Manager <u>Samsa</u>	ım J. Mohar	ned	<b>-</b>	
Certification Number:	fm108013	Expires: _	09/23/24		
Inspection report revie	ewed with person	in charge	and emailed.		
Signed:Samsam Moha				Conboy	

Public Health San. Supervisor 651-201-3984 sarah.conboy@state.mn.us